basis because of the absence of or need for 

i. In the home setting, these 

services, in combination 

with any direct care 

services the Member is 

receiving, may not 

exceed twenty-four (24) 

hours per day of care. 

ii. Service limit is up to 

three hundred thirty-six 

(336) hours per calendar 

year. The service is 

inclusive of all in-home 

and in-facility services. 

Exceptions to the three 

hundred thirty-six (336) 

hour per calendar year 

limit can be made, with 

relief for those persons normally providing the 

care to individuals. 

b. Services provided by the day/overnight on a 

short-term basis because of the absence of or 

need for relief for those persons normally

[...]

plan authorization, when 

the caregiver experiences 

an episode, including 

medical treatment and 

hospitalization that leaves 

a Medicaid member 

without their caregiver. 

Respite support provided 

during these episodes can 

be excluded from the 

three hundred thirty-six 

(336)-hour annual limit.  

2. Assisted Living Facility Transitions (formerly known 

as Nursing Facility Transition/Diversion to Assisted 

Living Facilities (ALF)) 

Services assist individuals to live in the community 

and/or avoid institutionalization when possible.

[...]

State Plan services in accordance with all applicable All Plan Letters (APLs) and to be defined in 

forthcoming guidance. 

3. KHS has a monitoring process in place to track the number of days Members have used for Room 

and Board services in a rolling twelve (12)-month period to ensure the cap of one hundred eighty-

two (182) days is not exceeded. This process also includes tracking of Transitional Rent utilization 

for a member and their household to ensure they do not exceed one hundred eighty-two (182) days 

during the demonstration period. Utilization information will be shared with the Transitional Rent 

Community Based Organization (CBO) no less than monthly or deemed necessary.  

4. KHS will work with the CSS CBO in order to authorize CSS benefits in the most medically